



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8794/2024**

PRASHANT RANGNEKAR & ANR.

....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, Mr. Prakas
Aira and Ms. Harpreet Kalsi,
Advocates with petitioners in person
versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for State
with SI Vikash Fageria

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **11.11.2024**

Crl.M.A. 33624/2024 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8794/2024 & Crl.M.A. 33623/2024 (for stay)

3. The instant petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking the following reliefs:

*“(a) Set aside order dated 06.08.2024 passed by Sh. Shashank Nandan Bhatt, Ld. JMFC-02, Tis Hazari (West) in case titled State v. Prashant Rangnekar' in Cr. Case 3196/2021;
(b) Pass any other order that this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice.”*

4. Heard.



5. Issue notice. Ms. Richa Dhawan, learned APP for the State, appearing on advance notice, accepts notice.
6. Issue notice to complainant, to be executed through SHO of Police Station concerned, to ensure the presence of complainant on filing PF within one week.
7. List on 29th November, 2024 along with Crl.M.C. 9228/2023.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2024
Rt/ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any