



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8794/2024**

PRASHANT RANGNEKAR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, Adv. along
with Ms. Harpreet Kalsi, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for the
State.
SI Mukesh Yadav, PS Rajouri Garden.
Mr. Vikram Hegde, Adv. along with
the Complainant through Video
Conferencing.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

24.07.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 21316/2025 (Modification of order dt.10.07.2025)

2. The present application under Section 528 of the BNSS has been filed on behalf of the complainant seeking the following prayers: -

“1. Modify the impugned Order dated 10.07.2025 passed in Crl.M.C. No. 8794/2024, to the limited extent that it directed deferment of trial proceedings in FIR No.1030/2020 before the Ld. JMFC (02), West, Tis Hazari District Courts, Delhi, and further be pleased to:

(i) Direct that the Stay Application under Section 528 BNSS be adjudicated on merits after hearing both parties;

(ii) Set aside the portion of the impugned order dated 10.07.2025 which requests the Ld. Trial Court to defer the recording of evidence in FIR No. 1030/2020 until the next date of hearing in the present petition.

2. Pass such other and further Orders as may be deemed just and proper in the interest of justice, constitutional parity, and institutional



equity.”

3. Learned counsel for the applicant/complainant, on instructions, of the latter, who is appearing through video conferencing, seeks leave to withdraw the present application.

4. Leave granted.

5. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8794/2024

6. List before the Roster Bench subject to and after obtaining the necessary directions and orders of the Hon’ble Chief Justice on 13.11.2025 *i.e.*, date already fixed.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 24, 2025/kr