



\$~2 (Appellate Side)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8794/2024

PRASHANT RANGNEKAR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for
State with S.I. Ashwini Kumar, P.S.
Rajouri Garden, Delhi.

Ms. Shammi Ahluwalia, complainant
in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

21.01.2026

**CRL.M.A. 1625/2026 (by complainant under Section 528 BNSS, 2023
seeking rectification of order dated 05.01.2026)**

1. The present application has been filed by the complainant Ms. Shammi Ahluwalia praying for rectification of order dated 05.01.2026.
2. She submits that in the order dated 05.01.2026, the application was dismissed as withdrawn, whereas she had not withdrawn the said application. The statement of Ms. Ahluwalia is taken on record.
3. A perusal of order dated 05.01.2026 shows that *vide* said order the Registry was directed to list the matter before the Roster Bench on 15.01.2026 immediately after the bail matters, so as to ensure that the matter is taken up for hearing on the said date itself.



4. Ms. Ahluwalia submits that she was heard on 15.01.2026. She also informs the Court that on 15.01.2026, the parties were referred to mediation and the mediation process is still underway before the mediation centre and that the next date before learned Mediator is 27.01.2026 at 02:00 PM.

5. At this stage, Ms. Ahluwalia also submits that she appeared in-person on 20.01.2026 whereas in the order dated 20.01.2026, the appearance in-person has been marked for the petitioners' side, though the petitioners' did not appear in-person on the said date.

6. It is thus, clarified that petitioners' had not appeared in-person on 20.01.2026 and their appearance was inadvertently recorded. Accordingly, the order dated 20.01.2026 is corrected and it is directed that the appearance of complainant Ms. Shammi Ahluwalia, who appeared in-person on the said date, shall be read into the order dated 20.01.2026.

7. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

8. On the request of the complainant, Ms. Shammi Ahluwalia, let copy of this order be given *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

JANUARY 21, 2026

aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J